Third Quarter Report 01/02/2020 —
30/04/2020

Third quarter was not as successful as previous quarters. Due to uncertainty of labour markets related
to the COVID-19 pandemic that started mid quarter, we did not engage any residents or employers
related to the programme. No events or courses were held

No additional closure costs occurred, following the decision to cease the programme.
Overall Summary:

From the beginning of the contract, Croydon Works engaged over 70 residents specifically for the CITB
programme, including 36 women for the course focusing on training women towards work in
construction.

Apart from general employability training, Croydon Works enabled 11 women and 24 Long Term
Unemployed who did not have any previous construction experience to obtain CSCS qualification, and
organised Work Placements with all the construction companies engaged specifically during this
contract.

Following the successful completion of training, two women who still declared interest in working in
construction sector, secured permanent and sustainable employment within the local construction
sites. Several other residents completed work placements and either moved on to other sectors, or
are still looking for employment within the construction sector that has slowed down drastically since
March. We are continuing to work with those who registered with our service, looking at all suitable
employment options.

Q3 Output unit cost | outputs Outputs CitB
Women engaged £ 0 £0
219
Women trained £ 0 f£0
450
Women steps to work (work experience, CV updated, work £
trial, job interview etc.) 543 o =t
. f
Women into employment 360 0 £0
LTU engaged £ 0 £0
197
LTU trained £ 0 f£0
1,250
LTU steps into work (work experience, CV updated, work £
o . 0 foO
trial, job interview etc.) 989
. £
LTU into employment 1357 0 £0
Employers engaged £ 0 £0
1,025




Employers signed up as Good Employers

Employers engaged in peer to peer learning events

Total project values each quarter

Contract Output

Women engaged
Women trained

Women steps to work (work experience, CV updated, work

trial, job interview etc.)
Women into employment
LTU engaged

LTU trained

LTU steps into work (work experience, CV updated, work

trial, job interview etc.)

LTU into employment

Employers engaged

Employers signed up as Good Employers

Employers engaged in peer to peer learning events

396

70

£0

£0

£0

Outputs

37
11

11

36
13

32

o = Ul O



