## Third Quarter Report 01/02/2020 – 30/04/2020

Third quarter was not as successful as previous quarters. Due to uncertainty of labour markets related to the COVID-19 pandemic that started mid quarter, we did not engage any residents or employers related to the programme. No events or courses were held

No additional closure costs occurred, following the decision to cease the programme.

## **Overall Summary:**

From the beginning of the contract, Croydon Works engaged over 70 residents specifically for the CITB programme, including 36 women for the course focusing on training women towards work in construction.

Apart from general employability training, Croydon Works enabled 11 women and 24 Long Term Unemployed who did not have any previous construction experience to obtain CSCS qualification, and organised Work Placements with all the construction companies engaged specifically during this contract.

Following the successful completion of training, two women who still declared interest in working in construction sector, secured permanent and sustainable employment within the local construction sites. Several other residents completed work placements and either moved on to other sectors, or are still looking for employment within the construction sector that has slowed down drastically since March. We are continuing to work with those who registered with our service, looking at all suitable employment options.

Q3 Output	unit cost	outputs	Outputs	CitB
Women engaged	£ 219		0	£O
Women trained	£ 450		0	£0
Women steps to work (work experience, CV updated, work trial, job interview etc.)	£ 543		0	£0
Women into employment	£ 860		0	£O
LTU engaged	£ 197		0	£0
LTU trained	£ 1,250		0	£0
LTU steps into work (work experience, CV updated, work trial, job interview etc.)	£ 989		0	£0
LTU into employment	£ 1,357		0	£0
Employers engaged	£ 1,025		0	£O

Employers signed up as Good Employers	£ 396	0	£O
Employers engaged in peer to peer learning events	£ 70	0	£O
			-
			-
Total project values each quarter			£ 0

Contract Output	Outputs
Women engaged	37
Women trained	11
Women steps to work (work experience, CV updated, work trial, job interview etc.)	11
Women into employment	2
LTU engaged	36
LTU trained	13
LTU steps into work (work experience, CV updated, work trial, job interview etc.)	32
LTU into employment	0
Employers engaged	5
Employers signed up as Good Employers	1
Employers engaged in peer to peer learning events	0